

RECEIVED

OCT 21 2016

Clerk, U.S. District & Bankruptcy
Courts for the District of Columbia

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**IN RE THE APPLICATION OF
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS FOR ACCESS
TO CERTAIN SEALED COURT
RECORDS**

Case: 1:16-mc-02183
Assigned To : Kollar-Kotelly, Colleen
Assign. Date : 10/21/2016
Description: Misc.

Related to:
Criminal No. 1:10-cr-00225-CKK

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS FOR PUBLIC ACCESS TO CERTAIN SEALED COURT
RECORDS**

Katie Townsend
D.C. Bar No. 1026115
Bruce D. Brown
D.C. Bar No. 457317
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202.795.9300
Facsimile: 202.795.9310
bbrown@rcfp.org
ktownsend@rcfp.org

*Counsel for the Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
1. The Kim Prosecution has been the subject of ongoing public interest.....	2
2. Search Warrant Materials, PR/TT Materials, and Section 2703(d) Materials Related to the Kim Prosecution Remain Under Seal.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The press and the public have a powerful interest in access to the Search Warrant Materials, PR/TT Materials, and Section 2703(d) Materials still under seal that relate to the Kim Prosecution.....	7
II. The press and the public have both a constitutional and common law right to access the sealed Search Warrant Materials, PR/TT Materials, and Section 2703(d) Materials.....	9
A. The First Amendment and common law rights of access apply to the Search Warrant Materials.....	10
B. The First Amendment and common law rights of access apply to the Section 2703(d) and PR/TT Materials.....	13
III. The Government cannot meet its burden to overcome the presumption of access to the Search Warrant Materials, the PR/TT Materials, and the Section 2703(d) Materials.....	17
A. The government cannot demonstrate a compelling interest that justifies the continued sealing of the Search Warrant Materials, the PR/TT Materials, and the Section 2703(d) Materials.....	18
B. The government cannot overcome the presumption in favor of disclosure of the Search Warrant Materials, PR/TT Materials, and Section 2703(d) Materials at issue here under the common law.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz, 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 15, 17

CBS, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of California, 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 12

Doe v. Pub. Citizen, 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) 13

F.T.C. v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp., 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 12

Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino, 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 13

**In re Application of N.Y. Times Co. for Access to Certain Sealed Court Records*, 585 F. Supp.
2d. 83 (D.D.C. 2008) *passim*

In re Application of United States for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(D), 707 F.3d
283 (4th Cir. 2013) 19, 20, 21

In re Application of WP Co. LLC for Access to Certain Sealed Court Records, No. 16-mc-351
(BAH), 2016 WL 1604976 (D.D.C. April 1, 2016)..... 14, 22

In re EyeCare Physicians of America, 100 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 16

In re Newsday, Inc., 895 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1990) 16

In re Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 13

In re Sealing & Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(D) Orders, 562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex.
2008) 20

In re Search of Fair Finance, 692 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2012) 16

In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn, 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988)
..... 15, 16, 19

In re Search Warrants Issued on May 21, 1987, Misc. No. 87-186 (JHG), 1990 WL 113874
(D.D.C. July 26, 1990)..... 16

<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.D.C. 2012).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Greater Se. Cmty. Hosp. Corp.</i> , 951 F.2d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc 'ns</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	14
* <i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	11, 22
* <i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	13, 14, 22
* <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	10, 11
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	11
<i>Smith v. United States Dist. Court for S. Dist.</i> , 956 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Tri-Cty. Wholesale Distributors, Inc. v. Wine Grp., Inc.</i> , 565 F. App'x 477 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit at Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Business of Custer Battlefield Museum and Store</i> , 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
* <i>United States v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998)	17, 18
* <i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Kott</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Loughner</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	15
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. United States Sentencing Comm 'n</i> , 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
* <i>Wash. Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	11, 13, 22

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3121 et seq.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3123.....	18, 21
18 U.S.C. § 793.....	6, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Fed. R. Cr. P. 4.....	18
-----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ann E. Marimow, <i>A rare peak into a Justice Department leak probe</i> , Wash. Post (May 19, 2013), available at https://perma.cc/X78B-ASNT	6
Ann E. Marimow, <i>Judge Apologizes for Lack of Transparency in Leak Probe</i> , Wash. Post (May 22, 2013), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/judge-apologizes-for-lack-of-transparency-in-leak-case/2013/05/22/ad769370-c308-11e2-8c3b-0b5e9247e8ca_story.html	5
Dana Milbank, <i>In AP, Rosen investigations, government makes criminals of reporters</i> , Wash. Post (May 21, 2013), available at https://perma.cc/YM7Y-JMKP	7
Michael Calderone & Ryan J. Reilly, <i>DOJ Targeting Of Fox News Reporter James Rosen Risks Criminalizing Journalism</i> , The Huffington Post (May 21, 2013), available at https://perma.cc/SM7N-Q74R	6
Michael Isikoff, <i>DOJ confirms Holder OK'd search warrant for Fox News reporter's emails</i> , NBC News (May 23, 2013), available at https://perma.cc/HE8F-5NBD	6
Michael Isikoff, <i>Obama Cracks Down On Classified Leaks</i> , Newsweek (June 10, 2010), available at https://perma.cc/2RRV-B2G4	5

N.Y. Times Editorial Board, *Another Chilling Leak Investigation*, N.Y. Times (May 21, 2013), available at <http://nyti.ms/1mDdK3c> 6

OIG, *A Review of the FBI’s Use of Pen Register and Trap and Trace Devices Under the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act in 2007 through 2009 — Executive Summary* (June 2015), available at <https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2015/o1506.pdf> 7

Scott Shane, *U.S. Analyst is Indicted in Leak Case*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 27, 2010), available at <http://nyti.ms/2avgDlp> 5

Scott Shane, *U.S. Pressing Its Crackdown Against Leaks*, N.Y. Times (June 17, 2011), available at <http://nyti.ms/1BLoYH5> 5
